RESOLUTION

Rural Sheriff's Department Salary Assistance Grant Program
Awarded by
Texas Comptroller

WHEREAS, Sabine County desires to apply for grant program establish by SB 22 by Texas Comptroller; and

WHEREAS, Sabine County has a population of less than 10,000, which qualifies the Sheriff's Department for a \$250,000 grant program: and

WHEREAS, Sabine County Sheriff's Department will follow all requirements set forth by SB 22 expenditures for grant program; and

WHEREAS, Sabine County designates the Sheriff to work with County Treasure to build grant funds into amended budget for salary increases, additional deputies, staff, and or purchases allowed by SB 22 grant program as approved in Commissioners Court; and

WHEREAS, Sabine County agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Texas Comptroller grant funds, Sabine County assures that the funds will be returned to the Texas Comptroller in full; and

WHEREAS, Sabine County designates Sabine County Judge as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Sabine County approves submission of this grant application by Texas Comptroller for grant program for as long as the grant funds exist.

Passed and Approved By Sabine County Commissioners Court in Hemphill, Texas, on this 12th of February, 2024.

Daryl Melton, County Judge

Brent Cox, Pct.1

ATTEST:

Jamie Clark, County Clerk

Stanley Jacks Pct. 3

Keith Nabours, Pct. 2

LIMMINOO

dames Lowe, Pct. 4

Vol 4B Page 247

Resolution_SB 22_SO